

MARY P. HUNNICUTT CLERK TO BOARD W. FRANK HEATH, III COUNTY MANAGER

## **PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

P.O. BOX 45 HERTFORD, NORTH CAROLINA 27944 TELEPHONE: 1-252-426-7550 BENJAMIN C. HOBBS CHAIRMAN JANICE MCKENZIE COLE VICE CHAIR TAMMY MILLER-WHITE MACK E. NIXON

EDWARD R. MUZZULIN SUE WEIMAR

W. HACKNEY HIGH, JR. county attorney

## PUBLIC NOTICES

Perquimans County Board of Commissioners is holding a public meeting on June 4, 2012 at 6:25 p.m. to discuss the draft Perquimans County Solid Waste Management Plan for the period of July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2022. The plan is prepared in accordance with N.C. General Statute 130A-309.09A (b) for the purpose of meeting local solid waste needs and protecting the public health and the environment. A copy of the draft plan is available for review at the County Clerk's Office. The meeting will be held in the Commissioners' Room in the Courthouse Annex Building, 110 N. Church Street, Hertford, NC.

## \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**The Perquimans County Board of County Commissioners will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, June 4, 2012 at 6:35 PM** in the Commissioners' Meeting Room on the 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Perquimans County Courthouse Annex Building located at 110 North Church Street, Hertford, NC, to consider the following requests:

- Consideration of proposed Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-12-02, by Doris Dowridge, AAS, to operate "Anna's House of Learning," a Child Daycare (Home Occupation), at 787 Ocean Highway South (US Hwy 17), about one mile south of Edenton Road Street (SR 1125). Subject property zoned CH, Highway Commercial District and known as Tax Parcel No. 2-0060-0026.
- 2) Consideration of Application No. REZ-12-01, by Charles Newsome, to extend the existing CH Zone to include other portions of the property known as Tax Parcel No. 2-0068-0003, located at the southeast corner of Ocean Highway South (US Hwy. 17) and NC Hwy. 37, together with Tax Parcel No. 2-0068-0004 and the 196.98-foot segment of Mill Drive that divides the two Tax Parcels. Subject properties collectively contain about 6.56 acres and are currently zoned CH or RA-25 or RA.

Property owners, residents and other interested parties may review this item during normal business hours prior to the Public Hearing at the Perquimans County Courthouse, Planning & Zoning Office, 128 North Church Street, Hertford, NC, or call 252-426-2027 or email <u>dgodfrey@perquimanscountync.gov</u> for more information. You may make comments at the Public Hearing and/or provide written comments. If you are unable to attend the Public Hearing but wish to make comments for the Board's consideration, please do so in writing at least 10 hours in advance before the Public Hearing.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

The Perquimans County Board of Commissioners will hold a public hearing on Monday, June 4, 2012, at 6:45 p.m. in the Commissioners' Room located in the Perquimans County Courthouse Annex, 110 N. Church Street, Hertford, NC to receive public comments and consider the following:

1. An Ordinance for establishing the Holiday Island Shooting & Firearms Ordinance to control shooting and firearms within the subdivision of Perquimans County known as Holiday Island.

The proposed ordinance may be viewed at the Perquimans County Manager's Office at 128 N. Church St., Hertford, N.C. 27944 or on the County's Website at <u>www.perquimanscountync.gov</u>.

## PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES:

Individuals needing assistance should contact the Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners at 252-426-8484 within a reasonable time prior to the meeting. Access to the building for individuals with disabilities is at the front of the building with an elevator at the end of the hall. Participation in public meetings is without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, or disability.

<u>Frank Heath</u>

Frank Heath, County Manager